
 
 
 
 
 

 

Board Cover Memorandum 
 
 

To Board of Education 

From Kyla Johnson-Trammell, Superintendent  
Joshua R. Daniels, Chief Governance Officer 

Meeting Date November 3, 2021 

Subject Amendment #2 to Memorandum of Understanding and Engagement Policy 
(“MOUEP”) with Davis & Young Law Firm 

 
Ask of the Board 

 
☐ Approve Amendment to [Type] Agreement with [Vendor] 
☒ Ratify Amendment to MOUEP with Davis & Young Law Firm 
   

Background and 
Recommendation 

Davis & Young law firm provide legal services and general legal advice to 
the District on an as needed basis.  The existing MOUEP is being amended 
to reflect the law firm’s recent name change from Davis & Young to Davis, 
Bengtson & Young, APLC.                                                                               

There is no change to the original term. 
 
 
There is no change to the original not-to-exceed amount. 
 

 
  General Purpose funds 

 
Term 

 
Not-To-Exceed 
Amount 

Funding 
Source(s) 

Attachment(s)  Amendment #2  
 Amendment #1, Enactment No. 21-0997 
 Original MOUEP, Enactment No. 20-1433 
 Notice of Name Change 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
Oakland Unified School District ‐ 2021‐22 Amendment 

 
Board Office Use: Legislative File Info. 
File ID Number 21-2580 
Introduction Date 11/03/2021 
Enactment Number  
Enactment Date  

 











Memo 
To  Board of Education 

From Josh Daniels, General Counsel 

Board Meeting 
Date 

June 9, 2021 

Subject Amendment No. 1 to Memorandum of Understanding and Engagement 
Policy 
Contractor: Davis and Young Law Firm 
Services for: Legal Services for Civil Litigation  

Action Requested 
and 
Recommendation  

Approval by the Board of Education of Amendment No. 1, Memorandum of 
Understanding and Engagement Policy (“MOU”) between the District and 
Davis and Young Law firm, San Jose, CA,  for the latter to provide additional 
legal services to the District on an as needed basis, in an additional amount 
of $25,000, increasing the not to exceed amount of the MOU from $95,200 
to $120,200 for the 2020-21 Fiscal Year.  All other terms and conditions of 
the MOU remain in full force and effect.   

Background and 
Discussion  

The MOU was previously approved by the Board on September 23, 2020 
(Enactment No. 20-1433).  This amendment modifies the scope of work 
and compensation. All other provisions remain the same.  

Competitively Bid Was this contract competitively bid? No.  
If no, exception: Specialized Services (legal services). 

Fiscal Impact Funding resource: General Purpose 

Attachments  Amendment No. 1
 #20-1710 Memorandum of Understanding and Engagement Policy

Board Office Use: Legislative File Info. 
File ID Number 21-1331
Introduction Date 6/9/2021 
Enactment Number 
Enactment Date 

21-0997
6/9/2021 er



 

AMENDMENT NO. 1 
to 

Title of Original Contract/Agreement MEMORANDUM OF UNDERSTANDING AND 
ENGAGEMENT POLICY BETWEEN OAKLAND UNIFIED SCHOOL 

DISTRICT AND DAVIS AND YOUNG LAWFIRM

This Amendment amends the attached legal agreement (“Original 
Agreement”) and any prior amendments (“Prior Amendments,” together with 
Original Agreement, “(Amended) Agreement”), incorporated herein by 
reference, which includes the following information: 

- The (Amended) Agreement is between the Oakland Unified School
District (“OUSD”) and the below named entity or individual
(“VENDOR,” together with OUSD, “PARTIES”):

Full Name of Vendor DAVIS AND YOUNG LAWFIRM
- The Parties entered into the Original Agreement on the below date:

Enactment Date September 23, 2020
- The Enactment Number of the Original Agreement is below:

Enactment No. 20-1433

The PARTIES hereby agree to amend the (Amended) Agreement as stated 
herein. 

1. Services: ☐ The scope of work of the (Amended) Agreement is
unchanged.
☒ The scope of work of the (Amended) Agreement has
changed. If the scope of work has changed: Provide
brief description of revised scope of work including
measurable description of expected final results, such
as services, materials, products, and/or reports; select
the appropriate option below:
☐ Revised scope of work attached
☒ VENDOR agrees to provide the following

Board Office Use: Legislative File Info. 
File ID Number 

Introduction Date 

Enactment Number 

Enactment Date 

21-1331

6/9/2021
21-0997

6/9/2021 er



Oakland Unified School District - 2020-21 Vendor Amendment 
Page 2 

 
 

amended services: 
Description of revision(s) to scope of w Additional legal services 

during the 20/21 fiscal year in the area of civil 
litigation   

 
2. Term (duration): ☒ The term of the (Amended) Agreement is unchanged 

☐ The term of the (Amended) Agreement has changed. 
If the term has changed: The parties agree to amend the 
below original End Date of the (Amended) Agreement 
to the below new End Date: 
Original End Date: Original End Date Click or tap to enter a date.   
New End Date:  New End Date Click or tap to enter a date.   

 
3. Compensation: ☐ The not-to-exceed amount in the (Amended) 

       Agreement is unchanged 
☒ The not-to-exceed amount in the (Amended) 
Agreement has changed. If the not-to-exceed amount 
has changed: The not-to-exceed amount in the 
(Amended) Agreement is amended as follows: 

☒ Increase not-to-exceed amount by: 
$ Change in NTE Amount $25,000 for fiscal year 20/21  . 
☐ Decrease not-to-exceed amount by: 
$ Change in NTE Amount Click or tap here to enter text.  . 
The new not-to-exceed amount under the 
(Amended) Agreement, as herein amended, is 
$ New Not-to-Exceed Amount $120,200  . 

 
4. COVID-19: To the extent that the Amendment did not contain the 

following guarantees, by signing this Amendment, VENDOR agrees that: 
a. Through its execution of this Amendment, VENDOR declares that it is 

able to meet its obligations and perform the Services required pursuant 
to this Amendment in accordance with any shelter-in-place (or similar) 
order or curfew (or similar) order (“Orders”) issued by local or state 
authorities and with any social distancing/hygiene (or similar) 
requirements. 

b. VENDOR agrees to notify OUSD within twelve (12) hours if VENDOR 
or any employee, subcontractor, agent, or representative of VENDOR 
tests positive for COVID-19, shows or reports symptoms consistent 



Oakland Unified School District - 2020-21 Vendor Amendment 
Page 3 

with COVID-19, or reports to VENDOR possible COVID-19 exposure. 
c. VENDOR agrees to immediately adhere to and follow any OUSD

directives regards health and safety protocols including, but not limited
to, providing OUSD with information regarding possible exposure of
OUSD employees to VENDOR or any employee, subcontractor, agent,
or representative of VENDOR and information necessary to perform
contact tracing.

d. VENDOR shall bear all costs of compliance with this Paragraph.

5. Remaining Provisions: All other provisions of the (Amended) Agreement
remain unchanged and in full force and effect as originally stated.

6. Amendment Publicly Posted. This Amendment, its contents, and all
incorporated documents are public documents and will be made
available by OUSD to the public online via the Internet.

7. Signature Authority.
a. Each PARTY has the full power and authority to enter into and perform

this Amendment, and the person(s) signing this Amendment on behalf
of each PARTY has been given the proper authority and empowered
to enter into this Amendment.

b. Notwithstanding subparagraph (a), only the Superintendent, Chiefs,
Deputy Chiefs, and the General Counsel has authority to sign contracts
for OUSD and only under limited circumstances, which required
ratification by the OUSD Governing Board. VENDOR agrees not to
accept the signature of another other OUSD employee as having the
proper authority and empowered to enter into this Amendment or as
legally binding in any way.

8. Amendment Contingent on Governing Board Approval. OUSD shall
not be bound by the terms of this Amendment unless and until it has
been (i) formally approved by OUSD’s Governing Board or (ii) validly
and properly executed by the OUSD Superintendent, the General
Counsel, or a Chief or Deputy Chief authorized by the Education Code
or Board Policy, and no payment shall be owed or made to VENDOR
absent such formal approval or valid and proper execution.

REST OF PAGE IS INTENTIONALLY LEFT BLANK 



Oakland Unified School District - 2020-21 Vendor Amendment

Page 4

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the PARTIES hereto agree and execute this
Amendment and to be bound by its terms and conditions:

VENDOR

Name: llt^cxr-U, Signature:

Position: Date: — lo -X3

By its signature, VENDOR acknowiedges and agrees not to expect or
demand compensation pursuant to this Amendment prior to the PARTIES,
particuiariy OUSD, vaiidiy and properiy executing this Amendment until this
Amendment is vaiidiy and properly executed and shall not rely on verbal or
written communication from any individual, other than the President of the
OUSD Governing Board, the OUSD Superintendent, or the OUSD General
Counsel, stating that OUSD has vaiidiy and properly executed this
Amendment. VENDOR specifically acknowiedges and agrees to this
term/condition on the above date.

OUSD

Name: Signature:

Position: Date:

□ Board President

□ Superintendent
□ Chief/Deputy Chief

Name: Kvia Johnson-Trammel! Signature:

Position: Secretary. Board of Education Date:

x

6/10/2021

6/10/2021

Shanthi Gonzales

edgar.rakestraw
Shanthi Gonzales

edgar.rakestraw
Kyla Johnson



 Memo 
To 

Board of Education 

From  Josh Daniels, General Counsel 

Board Meeting Date  September 23, 2020 

Subject  Memorandum of Understanding and Engagement Policy 
Contractor: Davis and Young Law Firm 
Services For: Office of the General Counsel 

Action Requested 
and 
Recommendation 

Ratification by the Board of Education of Memorandum of Understanding and 
Engagement Policy between Oakland Unified School District and Davis and 
Young law firm, to provide legal services and general legal advice to the District 
on an as needed basis, for the period of July 1, 2020 through June 30, 2022, in an 
amount not to exceed $95,200 per fiscal year. 

Background   From time to time the General Counsel needs to engage outside counsel 
with specialized expertise. Davis and Young lawfirm specializes in the 
representation of public entities in civil litigation and employment law and 
provides general legal advice to school districts, other public entities and 
private sector clients on a multitude of legal issues. 

Discussion  The scope of this engagement is to represent the Oakland Unified School District 
in legal matters at the discretion of the General Counsel, for the period of July 1, 
2020 through June 30, 2022.  

Fiscal Impact  Funding resource: General Purpose – not to exceed $95,200 per fiscal year. This 
is not an increase in the budget or projected expenditures but rather is a law 
firm option for the Office of General Counsel to utilize as necessary. 

Attachments   Memorandum of Understanding and Engagement Policy

Board Office Use: Legislative File Info. 

File ID Number  20‐1710 

Introduction Date  9‐23‐20 

Enactment Number

Enactment Date
20-1433
9/23/2020 os



20-1710
9-23-20

20-1433
9/23/2020 os



















9/24/2020

9/24/2020

oufin.saechao
Jody London

oufin.saechao
Kyla John-Trammell



�����������	
�����
���������������
������������������ � ����
�!
�"# �����$ ����
�!
�"%�$ ��&���������'(�� ���)��&������*��'(�� ��+����*� �,	�����$ 	�����- ����'�����.
$ #%/#0%#��%��1�
�2�!3��0�45�"������!6��7�2��89�����������	
�����
���������������
��9�0���� �
�'�3����' �����������&���������'(�� ���)��&������*��'(�� ��+����*� �,����
�!
�"�
��$:;$5!����<�-
�.=���� ���$�5�>*5?�*!*5�;
�'�3�����3���������/����
�������)&���*�������+����*� �,�1� �������� �����
�!
�"�
��$:"$>;����<�-23����@���������/����
�������)&���*�������+����*� �,����
�!
�"�
�;$8;$>>����<�-
�.=���� ���$�;;*�>?*!�*5>8
�'�3�����
����������/����
�������)&���*�������+����*� �,	������ ��
���$�����
�!
�"�
�;$8"$������<�-�
�-�3��	�� '�$��� @� 
�.=���� ���$�":*"5*��"*5;5	��������'�3�����3���������/����
�������)&���*�������+����*� �,�������&���������'(�� ��)��&������*��'(�� ��+����*� �,����
�!
�"�
�;$8"$������<�-








	Board Memo-Davis and Young
	21-2580r Amendment -  Davis & Young
	21-1331 Amendment No. 1.pdf
	Board Memo Amendment No. 1_D&Y
	Amendment No. 1_D&Y May 2021_signed by D&Y
	20-1710 MOU and Engagement Policy Davis and Young_board signed



